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SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-1. CHASSIS AND FRONT AXLE INSTALLATION
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SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-1. CHASSIS AND FRONT AXLE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
S153221.-120-00-1 Ref FRONT AXLE INSTALLATION 3-B
2 $201005 2 Cap (was p/n S200250)
3 $200243 2 Thrustwasher
4 S006663 1 Spindle, Right
4A S001551 1 Bushing (Not Shown)
5 S006613 1 Spindle, Left
5A S001551 1 Bushing
10 S006811 1 Rod, Tie
13 S900052 2 Pin
14 $200252 2 Washer (Brass)
15 $200253 2 Washer (Brass)
16 S200249 2 Pin
23 Ref Steering Cylinder Assembly Options: (See CYLINDER SECTION
for Breakdown)
23 H000299 1 Steering Cylinder Assembly (Prior to SN 1200009745)
23 H900007 1 Steering Cylinder Assembly (SN 1200009745 through
1200015676, Excluding 1200012750 and 1200014132)
27 0761214 8 Bolt, M12x30
28 0761210 2 Bolt, M12x20
29 4832100 10 Lockwasher, M12
30 0701230 2 Bolt, M12x125
31 3291205 2 Nut, M12
32 S000141 6 Fitting, Grease
33 S001613 2 O-Ring
34 S001286 2 Seal
36 S000142 6 Cap, Grease Fitting
0010653 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 16
136 S000182 4 Bushing
S015312-120-03-0 Ref OIL PAN INSTALLATION 1-A
201 S200239 2 Oil Pan
S153221.-110-48-0 Ref FRAME ACCESS PLATE 0-A
251 S200273 1 Plate, Frame Access (Located on Frame Between Front Wheels -
Not Shown)
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SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-2. REAR AXLE INSTALLATION
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SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-2. REAR AXLE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
S15322L-130-00-0 Ref REAR AXLE INSTALLATION 1-A
1 $200240 1 Rear Axle
7 0712022 6 Bolt, M20x70
8 5242000 6 Washer, Hardened
9 3332011 6 Nut, M20
S015312-120-03-0 Ref OIL PAN INSTALLATION 1-A
101 $200239 2 Oil Pan
S15322L-110-01-1 Ref FRAME COVERS INSTALLATION 0-B
151 S900006 Plate, Cover
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SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-3. WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION
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SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-3. WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0010653 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 16
a7 H000193 2 Drive Motor Assembly (See DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
48 H000218 2 Drive Hub Assembly (See DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
S15322L-120-00-1 Ref FRONT AXLE INSTALLATION 3-B
120 H000218 2 Drive Hub Assembly (See DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
121 H000193 2 Drive Motor Assembly (See DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
122 Ref Tire and Wheel Assembly Options:
Ref Note: Assemblies may require ballast/foam filling to

manufacturer's specifications prior to installation on a
machine. Refer to Operation and Safety or Service and
Maintenance Manuals. Purchase individual tire and/or rim
only if able to foam fill tire and wheel assembly, otherwise,
purchase complete assembly.

122 Ref Assembly Used (Prior to SN 1200008563)
122 S900334 2 LH (was p/n S000154)
122 S900333 2 RH (was p/n S000154)

122 70000151 4 Tire (1 per Assembly)

122 70000152 4 Rim (1 per Assembly)

122 Ref Assembly Used (SN 1200008563 through 1200015676,

Excluding 1200012750 and 1200014132)

122 S900225 2 LH

122 S900226 2 RH

122 4520288 4 Tire (1 per Assembly)

122 S900227 4 Rim (1 per Assembly)

124 S003991 12 Nut, Wheel

125 0771619 AR Bolt, M16x55

126 5241600 16 Washer, Hardened

136 0771620 8 Bolt, M16x60 (SN 1200009745 through 1200015676, Excluding
1200012750 and 1200014132)

S15322L-130-00-0 Ref REAR AXLE INSTALLATION 1-A

202 H000218 2 Drive Hub Assembly (See DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)

203 HO000193 2 Drive Motor Assembly (See DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)

204 S003991 12 Nut, Wheel

205 0771619 AR Bolt, M16x55

206 5241600 16 Washer, Hardened

3121302 LIFTLUX 153-22 13



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-4. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE 1-4. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY

SECTION 1 - FRAME

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000193 Ref MOTOR ASSEMBLY - COMPLETE D
3 7027861 1 Seal, Dust
5 Item 25 1 Seal, Shaft
7 7020128 1 Race, Bearing
8 7020129 1 Bearing, Needle
13 Not Available 1 Shaft and Housing
14 7027938 1 Shaft, Cardan
16 Item 25 3 O-Ring
17 7027939 1 Plate, Distributor
18 Not Available 1 Gear Set
19 7027940 1 Cover, End
20 Item 25 7 Washer
21 Not Available 7 Screw, M8 x 45mm
25 7020127 1 Seal Kit - HO00193 Motor (Includes Items 3, 5, 16 & 20)
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SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-5. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY
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FIGURE 1-5. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY

SECTION 1 - FRAME

3121302

LIFTLUX 153-22

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000218 DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY - COMPLETE F
2 Not Available 1 Spindle
5 Not Available 1 Hub
6 70000239 1 Gear Ring
7 Not Available 1 Cover
8 Not Available 1 Flange
9 Not Available 1 Coupling
10 Not Available 1 Thrustwasher
11 70000273 1 Thrustwasher
12 Not Available 1 Circlip
14 Not Available 3 Gear, Planetary
17 Not Available 3 Pin
18 Not Available 6 Thrustwasher
19 Not Available 6 Spacer
26 70000240 1 Sun Pinion
33 Not Available 1 Piston
34 70000241 16 Spring
35 70000242 5 Disc
36 70000243 6 Disc
37 70000244 1 Lock Nut
39 70000245 2 Bearing
40 70000246 1 Bearing
41 70000247 1 Bearing
42 Not Available 6 Bearing
43 Not Available 1 Circlip
44 Not Available 1 Circlip
45 Not Available 1 Disc
46 Not Available 1 Circlip
a7 Not Available 1 Plug
48 70000248 1 O-Ring
49 70000249 2 O-Ring
50 70000250 1 O-Ring
51 70000251 1 O-Ring
52 70000252 1 O-Ring
53 70000253 1 Oil Seal
54 70000254 1 Gasket
55 70000255 1 O-Ring
56 70000256 1 Blocking Ring
57 70000257 1 O-Ring
58 70000258 1 Blocking Ring
59 Not Available 8 Screw
60 Not Available 2 Screw
61 Not Available 2 Screw
62 Not Available 2 Plug
63 Not Available 2 Washer
64 Not Available 1 Plug
65 Not Available 1 Disc
66 70000259 6 Stud
67 70000260 1 O-Ring
68 70000261 1 Gear Kit, Reduction
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SECTION 1 - FRAME
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
69 S003991 6 Nut, Wheel
Ref Note: No seal kit available. Purchase individual seals.
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SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-6. LADDER AND LEVELING SWITCHES INSTALLATION
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SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-6. LADDER AND LEVELING SWITCHES INSTALLATION

3121302

LIFTLUX 153-22

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0010653 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 16
12 E000230 4 Plug
21 E000359 4 Switch, Limit
75 H000558 2 Valve, Front Safety (8 Bar - Purchase Complete - No Serviceable C
Parts)
76 HO00559 2 Valve, Rear Safety (1 Bar - Purchase Complete - No Serviceable C
Parts)
80 Ref Leveling Cylinder Assembly (Right Front, Left Rear) Options: (see
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown)
80 HO000688 2 Leveling Cylinder Assembly (Right Front, Left Rear) (Prior to SN
1200009743)
80 H900016 2 Leveling Cylinder Assembly (Right Front, Left Rear) (SN
1200009743 through 1200015676, Excluding 1200012750 and
1200014132)
81 Ref Leveling Cylinder Assembly (Left Front, Right Rear) Options: (see
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown)
81 H000689 2 Leveling Cylinder Assembly (Right Front, Left Rear) (Prior to SN
1200009743)
81 H900017 2 Leveling Cylinder Assembly (Right Front, Left Rear) (SN
1200009743 through 1200015676, Excluding 1200012750 and
1200014132)
99 S001640 4 Bumper
S15322L-110-02-0 Ref FRAME END PLATE INSTALLATION 0-C
101 $S900002 4 Plate
102 $S900003 4 Gasket
103 S001640 4 Bumper
S15322L-180-00-0 Ref LADDER INSTALLATION 0-A
204 S200408 1 Ladder
205 S004500 6 Non Slip Strip (Prior to SN 1200003750)
205 S004501 1 Non Slip Strip (Prior to SN 1200003750)
206 0761010 4 Bolt, M10x20
207 4832000 4 Lockwasher, M10
S15322L-190-00-0 Ref LEVELING SWITCHES INSTALLATION 2-D
301 Ref Cover Options:
301 S004039 2 Right Front, Left Rear
301 S900238 2 Left Front, Right Rear
302 $S900013 4 Plate
303 S900014 8 Spacer
304 $900021 4 Bracket, Switch
305 E000359 4 Switch, Limit
306 E000231 4 Gland, Cable
307 E000230 4 Plug
308 4811400 16 Washer, M4
309 4031510 16 Screw, M4x30
310 3290405 16 Nut, M4
311 0760816 8 Bolt, M8x40
312 0700832 16 Bolt, M8x150
313 4811900 16 Washer, M8
SL15322D4WDS- Ref HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
HYDSCH
401 Ref Leveling Cylinder Safety Valve Options:
401 H000558 2 Front (8 Bar - Purchase Complete - No Serviceable Parts) C

21



SECTION 1 - FRAME
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
401 HO000559 2 Rear (1 Bar - Purchase Complete - No Serviceable Parts) C
LIFTLUX 153-22 3121302



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-1. VALVE SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-1. VALVE SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0010653 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 16
1 E000044 1 Switch, Tilt Indicator
3 E000057 1 Terminal, Negative Battery
4 E000058 1 Terminal, Positive Battery
5 E000059 1 Switch, Battery Disconnect
5 70001114 1 Handle
6 E000063 1 Horn, 24V
9 8008750 2 Battery
10 E000102 1 Connector Housing, Female 24-Pin
11 E000103 1 Connector Housing, Male 24-Pin
19 E000275 1 Cable, Battery Connector
23 E000377 1 Switch, Emergency Stop
24 E000390 1 Switch, Leveling Cylinder Key
24 7027962 Key
25 E000391 3 Contact Block
28 E000481 1 Connector Insert, Female 24-Pin
29 E000482 1 Connector Insert, Male 24-Pin
30 Ref Main Terminal Box (See MAIN TERMINAL BOX for Breakdown)
34 H000019 1 Valve, Lowering
34 7012986 1 Call
34 7012941 1 Cartridge
34 7010543 1 Seal Kit
53 H000285 1 Hand Pump Assembly (See HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
56 HO000311 1 Filter, Mini High Pressure
56 70000020 1 Element
63 HO000370 1 Valve, Steer (Note: Service Parts Are No Longer Available) C
65 HO000381 1 Manifold, Pressure Distribution
67 H000414 1 Drive Valve Assembly (See DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
73 HO000534 1 Main Valve Assembly (See MAIN VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
74 H000536 1 Switch, Pressure
77 HO000570 1 Shim, Pressure Switch (Prior to SN 1200006448)
S15322L-110-00-0 Ref BRACKETS AND MOUNTING PANEL COMPONENTS
101 S200265 1 Panel, Electrical Carrier
102 S200263 1 Plate, Main Switch
103 S200266 1 Bracket, Valve Mounting
104 S200267 1 Bracket, Hydraulic Pressure Manifold (Not Shown)
105 S200274 1 Tray, Battery
201 HO000311 1 Filter, Mini High Pressure
201 70000020 1 Element
202 HO000019 1 Valve, Lowering
202 7012986 1 Coil
202 7012941 1 Cartridge
202 7010543 1 Seal Kit
203 HO000534 1 Main Valve Assembly (See MAIN VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
204 H000414 1 Drive Valve Assembly (See DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
205 H000536 1 Switch, Pressure

3121302 LIFTLUX 153-22 25



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

26

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
206 H000285 1 Hand Pump Assembly (See HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
207 HO00370 1 Valve, Steer C
207 70000440 4 O-Ring, Valve Mounting
207 70000441 2 Call
207 70000442 2 Nut
207 70000443 2 O-Ring
208 HO000381 1 Manifold, Pressure Distribution
Ref ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

E000499 Ref Electrical Components (Prior to SN 1200004503)

E900002 Ref Electrical Components (SN 1200004503 through 1200015676) 1
301 Ref Main Terminal Box (See MAIN TERMINAL BOX for Breakdown)
302 E000083 AR Cable, Control
303 E000481 1 Connector Insert, Female 24-Pin
303 E000102 1 Connector Housing, Female 24-Pin
304 E000482 1 Connector Insert, Male 24-Pin
304 E000103 1 Connector Housing, Male 24-Pin

Ref ENGINE INSTALLATION
S15322L-161-00-0 Ref Engine Installation (Prior to SN 1200003750) 0-C

H900002 Ref Engine Installation (SN 1200003750 through 1200015676) D
401 HO005559 1 Control Box, Deutz Engine
401 70001352 1 PC Board with LEDs (was p/n 70000633)
401 70001353 1 E-Prom w/ Software
401 70001355 1 Diode
401 70000634 1 Hourmeter
401 70000635 2 Switch, Pushbutton
401 70001122 4 Mount, Isolator

LIFTLUX 153-22
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-2. MAIN VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-2. MAIN VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000534 Ref MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY A
2 H000205 1 Section, Pump (Left Side)
2 8007939 1 Seal Kit - HO00205 Section
2A 8007944 1 Pilot Supply Assembly
2B 7027912 1 Relief Assembly
3 H000352 1 External Pilot Supply
4 7028847 7 Valve Section (With Relief Valve) (All Functions Except Lift) (Was
p/n HO00188)
4 8007935 7 Seal Kit - 7028847 Section (Was p/n HO00031)
5 HO000542 1 Valve Section (Without Relief Valve) (Lift Functions Only)
5 8007935 1 Seal Kit - HO00542 Section (Was p/n HO00031)
6 H000580 1 End Plate
6 See Item 17 1 Seal Kit - HO00580 Section
7 HO000609 1 Valve, Relief (Platform Function Only)
8 H005250 13 Valve, Relief (All Functions Except Lift Function)
9 H000514 1 Spool (Drive)
10 H000515 1 Spool (Lift)
11 H000207 1 Spool (Platform)
12 HO000512 4 Spool (Outrigger)
13 H000191 6 Electrical Activator (on-off) (All Functions Except Drive and Drive
2)
13 8007954 6 Seal Kit - HO00191 Electrical Activator (Was p/n HO00032)
13 7028846 24 Screw, Mounting
13 7028849 6 DIN Connector (Black)
14 H000206 2 Electrical Activator (Proportional High) (Drive and Drive 2
Functions)
14 8007954 2 Seal Kit - HO00206 Electrical Activator (Was p/n HO00032)
14 7028846 8 Screw, Mounting
14 8007953 2 DIN Connector (White)
15 7028893 8 Mechanical Activation Assembly (Was p/n HO00187)
15 8007894 8 Seal Kit - 7028893 Mechanical Activator (Was p/n H005248)
15A 1003107 16 Nut, Seal (2 per Assembly)
15A 8007915 16 Pin, Threaded (2 per Assembly)
15B 0318854 32 Screw (4 per Assembly)
15C H005247 8 Base and Lever Assembly (1 per Assembly)
15D 0307544 8 Screw (1 per Assembly)
15D 0893076 8 Washer (1 Per Assembly)
16 8007925 1 Assembly Kit (Includes Hardware and Seals for Between Valve
Sections) (Was p/n H000118)
17 7028848 8 Seal Kit for Between Valve Sections (Was p/n H005249) Note:
One Seal Kit does both sides of section.
22 7027913 1 Spool (Drive 2)

3121302 LIFTLUX 153-22 29



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-3. DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-3. DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000414 Ref DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY
4 70000265 AR Valve, Spool
4 70000331 1 Coil
4 Not Available 1 Nut, Coil
4 Not Available 1 Seal Kit
5 70000266 16 DIN Screw
6 70000267 2 Flow Divider
7 70000268 AR Valve, Spool
7 70000331 1 Coil
7 Not Available 1 Nut, Coil
7 Not Available 1 Seal Kit
8 70000333 2 DIN Connector (Gray)
9 70000332 2 DIN Connector (Black)
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-4. HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-4. HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

H000285 Ref HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY D
1 70000513 1 Pump Assembly (See Items 101-117 for Breakdown)
2 70000528 1 Valve Assembly (See ltems 201-220 for breakdown)

70000513 Ref PUMP ASSEMBLY

101 70000514 1 Valve, Suction

102 Not Available 1 Plug

103 Not Available 1 Plug

104 Not Available 1 Body

105 70000515 1 Rod, Connecting

106 70000516 1 Lever

107 70000517 1 Piston

108 70000518 1 Seal

109 70000519 2 Seal

110 70000520 2 Pin

111 70000521 6 Ring, Retaining

112 70000522 2 Ball

113 70000523 1 Ring

114 70000524 1 Washer

115 70000525 1 Ring, Internal Retaining

116 70000526 2 Seal

117 70000527 2 Spring
70000528 Ref VALVE ASSEMBLY

201 Not Available 1 Body

202 70000529 3 Ball

203 70000530 8 Ring

204 Not Available 2 Bolt M8 x 8mm

205 70000531 1 Spinner (Not Shown)

206 70000532 1 Spring

207 Not Available 1 Plug

208 70000533 1 Screw

209 70000534 1 Fitting, Straight

210 70000535 2 Seal

211 70000536 1 Spring

212 Not Available 1 Nut, M10

213 70000537 1 Seal

214 Not Available 1 Setscrew

215 70000538 1 Relief, Valve

216 70000539 1 Pin, Ball Driving

217 70000540 1 Plate, Seal

218 70000541 1 Valve Body

219 70000542 1 Knob Assembly

220 70000543 1 Valve Body
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-5. MAIN TERMINAL BOX

N

QRIRT AT ARIRD /
DRIDDVT AT ARSI

QRIRVT AT ARNIRND

QRPN AT IRNIRND!
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-5. MAIN TERMINAL BOX

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MAIN TERMINAL BOX
E000499 Ref Main Terminal Box (Prior to SN 1200004503)
E900002 Ref Main Terminal Box (SN 1200004503 through 1200015676) 1

1 E000407 1 Alarm

2 E000189 1 Card, Pump Delay

3 E000214 1 Card, Nivolux Control

4 E000218 1 Card, Complex Control

5 E000375 1 Housing, Control Box

6 E000419 5 LED, Red

7 E000457 1 Relay

8 E001206 1 Sensor, Level

9 E001375 1 Relay

10 E001376 1 Base, Relay

11 E007404 1 Card, Trigger Control

12 E700100 1 Module, Load Sensing

13 E900057 1 Decal, Cover

14 E900059 2 Rail, DIN

15 E900060 1 Strip, Terminal

16 E000412 1 Switch, Deck Extend

17 E000436 1 Switch, Lift

18 E000378 1 Switch, Key

19 Ref Strain Relief, PG7 (Not Shown)

20 E000018 6 Strain Relief, PG9 (Not Shown)

21 E000015 9 Strain Relief, PG13.5 (Not Shown)

22 E000303 1 Strain Relief, PG16 (Not Shown)

22 E000292 1 Nut, Brass (For PG16 Strain Relief - Not Shown)

23 E000304 1 Strain Relief, PG21 (Not Shown)

24 70000952 1 Connector (2 Pin for Nivolux Board - Not Shown)

25 70000953 2 Connector (3 Pin for Nivolux Board - Not Shown)

26 70000954 1 Connector (4 Pin for Nivolux Board - Not Shown)

27 70000955 1 Connector (8 Pin for Complex Board - Not Shown)

28 70000956 4 Connector (12 Pin for Nivolux and Complex Board - Not Shown)

29 70003616 1 Connector (6 Pin for Nivolux and Complex Board - Not Shown)

30 E900004 1 Harness, Frame (Not Shown)
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-6. ENGINE SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-6. ENGINE SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref ENGINE TRAY INSTALLATION
S15322L-161-00-0 Ref Engine Tray Installation (Prior to SN 1200003750) 0-C
H900002-161-00-0 Ref Engine Tray Installation (SN 1200003750 through 1200015676) 1-A
5 Ref Tank, Hydraulic Options:
5 1001091171 1 Tank, Hydraulic (was p/n HO00009) (Prior to SN 1200011761)
5 1001091171 1 Tank, Hydraulic (SN 1200011761 through 1200015676)
5A 0760810 10 Bolt, M8x20 (Prior to SN 1200011761)
5B 4831900 10 Lockwasher, M8 (Prior to SN 1200011761)
5C 3860605 1 Seal Only (Prior to SN 1200011761)
14 3291001 4 Nut, M10
15 0761012 4 Bolt Metric M10x25
16 4832000 4 Washer, M10
17 4832000 4 Lockwasher, M10
S15322L-166-04-0 Ref BRACKET INSTALLATION A
30 S200264 1 Bracket, Oil Filter
H000412 Ref FUEL TANK INSTALLATION C
50 H000412 1 Tank, Fuel (Mounted on Frame - Not Shown)
50 70000902 1 Cap, Fuel (Not Shown)
50 H000051 2 Strap, Fuel Tank (Not Shown)
SL15322D4WDSH Ref HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
YDSCH
101 HO000527 1 Filter, Pressure
101 70000022 1 Element
102 HO00077 1 Valve, Directional Control
102 7017444 1 Call
102 7017414 1 Cartridge
102 2900708 1 Seal Kit
0010653 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 16
231 HO000013 1 Indicator, Hydraulic Level
240 HO000051 2 Strap, Fuel Tank (Not Shown)
249 H000241 1 Breather, Air
288 HO005783 1 Gasket, Air Breather Filter (Prior to SN 1200003750)
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-7. ENGINE AND AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-7. ENGINE AND AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref ENGINE AND AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION
S15322L-161-00-0 Ref Engine and Air Cleaner Installation (Prior to SN 1200003750) 0-B
H900002-161-00-0 Ref Engine and Air Cleaner Installation (SN 1200003750 through 1-A
1200015676)
3 S200024 1 Pipe, Exhaust
10 Ref Engine Options (See Items 301-331 for Breakdown):
10 H000439 1 Engine (Prior to SN 1200003750)
10 H900002 1 Engine (SN 1200003750 through 1200015676)
11 0761227 4 Bolt, M12x100
12 4812100 4 Washer, M12
13 3291201 4 Nut, M12
15 0761012 3 Bolt, M10x25
16 4812000 3 Washer, M10
17 4832000 3 Lockwasher, M10
18 0700817 2 Bolt, M8x45
19 4811900 2 Washer, M8
20 4931900 2 Lockwasher, M8
21 3290801 2 Nut, M8
22 H004005 1 Air Cleaner Assembly
22 H005232 1 Filter, Primary (Outer)
22 70000054 1 Filter, Safety (Inner)
22 70000262 3 Clip, Flexible
23 H005236 1 Hose (Intake Pipe to Air Cleaner)
24 8005376 2 Clamp, 65mm Hose
25 70000262 7 Clamp, 70-90x13 Hose
26 H005241 1 Clamp, C50-70x13 Hose
27 H005237 2 Hose, 70 x 80 x 65mm Intake
28 H005238 2 Elbow, @ 70 - 90mm Intake Pipe
29 H005234 1 Tube, Rubber Intake
30 H005239 1 Pipe, 70 x 80 x 100mm Intake
32 70000052 1 Hose, 50-70mm Adapter
33 S005171 1 Tube, Flexible Exhaust
34 S005172 3 Clamp, Exhaust
S15322L-161-01-0 Ref ENGINE TRAY INSTALLATION 1-C
109 S200262 1 Tray, Engine
122 0761010 2 Bolt, M10x20
123 4832000 2 Lockwasher, M10
124 4032310 2 Bolt, M16x30
125 4812300 2 Washer, M16
126 S200268 1 Bracket, Air Cleaner
0010653 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 16
255 H000310 1 Pump C
255 70000938 1 Seal Kit, Front Pump
255 70000939 1 Seal Kit, Middle Pump
255 70000940 1 Seal Kit, Adapter
255 70000941 1 Seal Kit, Rear Pump
Ref ENGINE COMPONENTS
H000439 Ref Engine Components (Prior to SN 1200003750)
H900002 Ref Engine Components (SN 1200003750 through 1200015676)
301 7020455 1 Muffler (was p/n H0O04087)
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

302 7020023 1 Filter, Fuel

303 70000059 1 Starter (Not Shown)

303 7026608 1 Solenoid, Starter

304 7016331 1 Filter, Ol

305 7027238 1 Pump, Fuel Supply

305 7020411 1 Seal, O-Ring

306 7020465 2 Cap, Filler

307 7020414 1 V-Belt (Not Shown)

308 7024579 1 Gear, Ring (Not Shown)

309 7027248 1 Dipstick

309 70000044 1 O-Ring, Dipstick

310 70000062 1 Solenoid, Shutdown (Bolts to Front of Engine - Not Shown)

310 70000061 1 Spring

310 70000060 1 Harness

310 7027249 1 O-Ring

311 7027239 1 Solenoid, Start (Threads into Side of Front Cover - Not Shown)

312 HO004080 1 Flange, Pump Mounting

313 70000050 1 Indicator, Clog

314 See Note 1 Centa-Coupling Assembly (was p/n H004089) (Note: Not
Available - Purchase Individual Parts)

314 1001093793 1 Flange, Coupling

314 1001093794 1 Hub, Coupling

315 70000055 1 Solenoid, Throttle Control

316 70000057 1 Generator (Not Shown)

316 70000058 1 Regulator (Not Shown)

317 70000922 3 Glow Plug (Not Shown)

317 7020492 3 Sealing Ring, Glow Plug (Not Shown)

318 70000056 1 Harness, Throttle Control Solenoid

319 7020168 1 Sender, Oil Temperature (Not Shown)

319 7020480 1 Seal (Not Shown)

320 7020443 1 Switch, Oil Pressure (Not Shown)

321 7020449 1 Gasket, Intake Manifold (Not Shown)

322 7020459 1 Thermostat (Not Shown)

323 7020495 1 Pump, Oil (Not Shown)

323 7020468 1 Seal, Oil Pump (Not Shown)

324 7020471 1 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold (Not Shown)

325 7027245 1 Filter, In-Line Fuel

326 7027246 AR Pump, Fuel Injection (Series A) (Not Shown)

326 7027608 AR Pump, Fuel Injection (Series B) (Not Shown)

326 7027609 AR Pump, Fuel Injection (Series C) (Not Shown)

326 7027610 AR Pump, Fuel Injection (Series D) (Not Shown)

327 70001660 1 Harness, Engine (Not Shown)

328 70001661 1 Harness, Air Filter (Not Shown)

329 70001662 1 Harness, Glow Plug and Relay (Not Shown)

330 70001136 1 Mount, Engine (Front Left)

330 70001137 1 Mount, Engine (Front Right)

331 70001138 2 Mount, Engine (Rear)
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-8. HOODS INSTALLATION
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-8. HOODS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
SL153-22-L- Ref HOODS INSTALLATION 1-A
150.00.0
1 S200260 1 Panel, RH Cabinet Top Filler
2 S200261 1 Hood, RH
3 S200255 1 Panel, LH Cabinet Top Filler
4 S200258 1 Cover, LH Cabinet Top
5 S000226 8 Spacer
6 S200259 1 Hood, LH
7 S001676 2 Handle
8 S000246 4 Spring, Gas
9 S900008 4 Bolt, Special
10 S900007 4 Pin
11 S000056 4 Strap, Hood
SL110-20.161.02.0 Ref FAN SHROUD INSTALLATION 2-A
109 S200270 1 Shroud, Fan
110 S200272 1 Cover, Access
117 S200271 1 Screen, Safety
118 0760606 4 Bolt, M6x12
119 4811700 4 Washer, M6
120 0760814 11 Bolt, M8x30
121 3290801 10 Nut, M8
122 4811900 20 Washer, M8
S15322L-161-00-0 Ref ENGINE INSTALLATION 0-B
204 S900005 1 Pipe, Air Intake
231 70000051 1 Cap, Intake Pipe
235 0760812 4 Bolt, M8x25
236 3290801 4 Nut, M8
237 4811900 4 Washer, M8
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SECTION 3 - SCISSOR ARMS
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SECTION 3 - SCISSOR ARMS
FIGURE 3-1. SCISSORS ARMS INSTALLATION

46 LIFTLUX 153-22

3121302



3121302

® o
D

N

D
/ i o
g \‘\. \ \21
c SRR

N
/ . 9
. Q\@} ®®@®\ 22

QU
S

28
10
20

SN

332

30
oL/
@i‘\ 31

LIFTLUX 153-22

SECTION 3 - SCISSOR ARMS

47



SECTION 3 - SCISSOR ARMS
FIGURE 3-1. SCISSORS ARMS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
S15322L-200-00-0 SCISSOR ARMS ASSEMBLY 1

py)
o8

10 $001802 6 Bearing, Thrust

11 S001491 2 Bearing, Thrust

12 S000124 2 Bearing, Thrust

13 $001803 6 Bearing, Thrust

14 $S001804 4 Bearing, Thrust

15 $S001805 6 Bearing, Thrust

16 S001806 3 Nut, KM 15

17 $001807 3 Washer, MB 15 Retaining

18 S001241 1 Nut, KM 20

19 $S001238 1 Washer, MB 20 Retaining

20 S001240 1 Nut, KM 16

21 S000234 1 Washer, MB 16 Retaining

22 S001808 3 Nut, KM 14

23 S001809 3 Washer, MB 14 Retaining

24 S000191 2 Nut, KM 12

25 S000233 2 Washer, MB 12 Retaining

26 S000192 3 Nut, KM 10

27 S000193 3 Washer, MB 10 Retaining

28 S001810 18 Bushing

29 S001496 6 Bushing

30 S000118 4 Bushing

31 S000182 2 Bushing

32 S000120 18 Bushing

33 S000083 12 Bushing

34 S000178 18 Bushing

41 S000141 26 Fitting, Grease
S15322L-210-00-0 Ref INNER SCISSOR ARMS 1-A

123 S000014 Retainer, Cable

9
124 S200151 1 Beam, #1 Scissor Center
125 S200154 1 Beam, #2 Scissor Center
126 S200157 1 Beam, #3 Scissor Center
127 S200160 1 Beam, #4 Scissor Center
128 S200163 1 Beam, #5 Scissor Center
S153221.-220-00-0 Ref OUTER SCISSOR ARMS 2-B

225 S200153 1 Beam, #1 Left Scissor
226 S200152 1 Beam, #1 Right Scissor
227 S200156 1 Beam, #2 Left Scissor
228 S200155 1 Beam, #2 Right Scissor
229 S200159 1 Beam, #3 Left Scissor
230 S200158 1 Beam, #3 Right Scissor
231 S200162 1 Beam, #4 Left Scissor
232 S200161 1 Beam, #4 Right Scissor
233 S200165 1 Beam, #5 Left Scissor
234 S200164 1 Beam, #5 Right Scissor
S153221.-230-00-0 Ref SCISSOR ARM PINS B
309 S200175 1 Retainer, Prop Arm
323 4031909 4 Bolt, M8x25
324 4811900 4 Washer, M8
325 S007111 3 Pin, 85 mm
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SECTION 3 - SCISSOR ARMS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

326 S007112 1 Pin, 110 mm

327 S007114 1 Pin, 90 mm

328 S007113 3 Pin, 80 mm

329 S007115 2 Pin, 70 mm

330 S007119 3 Pin, 60 mm

331 S200171 1 Washer + Fixing Pin

332 S200170 1 Washer + Fixing Pin

333 S200166 3 Washer + Fixing Pin

334 S200168 3 Washer + Fixing Pin

335 S200167 2 Washer + Fixing Pin

336 S200169 3 Washer + Fixing Pin
S15322L-240-00-1 Ref SCISSOR ARMS TO FRAME INSTALLATION 1-B

403 S007029 1 Pin, 70 mm

407 S004034 2 Block, Wear

408 S200176 2 Spacer

409 0701628 2 Bolt, M16x110

410 4812300 4 Washer, M16

411 3291601 2 Nut, M16

412 S000141 7 Fitting, Grease

413 0762015 2 Bolt, M20x35

414 4812500 2 Washer, M20

416 4032111 1 Bolt, M12x35

417 4812100 1 Washer, M12

418 S007026 1 Pin, 85 mm

419 S007027 1 Pin, 85 mm

420 S007028 1 Pin, 85 mm
S15322L-240-01-0 Ref SCISSOR ARMS TO PLATFORM INSTALLATION 1

501 S007030 1 Pin, 60 mm

502 S007031 1 Pin, 60 mm

505 S200174 2 Pad, Wear

509 S000140 2 Bushing

510 S000227 2 Bushing

511 S000141 4 Fitting, Grease

512 0701229 2 Bolt, M12x120

513 4812100 2 Washer, M12

514 2391204 2 Nut, M12

515 0761012 2 Bolt, M10x25

516 4812000 4 Washer, M10

517 4032009 8 Bolt, M10x25

518 3291005 8 Nut, M10

519 4812000 8 Washer, M10

520 S200173 2 Slide, Platform

521 S007033 2 Pin, 35 mm
S15322L-250-00-0 Ref SAFETY PROP ASSEMBLY 1

601 S200172 1 Prop, Safety

604 S001594 1 Bumper, Rubber

606 4811900 1 Washer, M8

607 3290805 1 Nut, M8

608 0760812 1 Bolt, M8x25
S15322L-260-00-0 Ref LIMIT SWITCH CAMS INSTALLATION A

701 S900019 1 Panel, Limit Switch Mounting
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SECTION 3 - SCISSOR ARMS
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
704 S200134 4 Cam
705 3371708 2 Roll Pin
706 0761216 2 Bolt, M12x40
707 4812100 2 Washer, M12
708 3291205 2 Nut, M12
709 0761014 8 Bolt, M10x30
710 4812000 8 Washer, M10
711 4832000 8 Lockwasher, M10
Ref ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

E000499 Ref Electrical Components (Prior to SN 1200004503)

E900002 Ref Electrical Components (SN 1200004503 through 1200015676) 1
810 E000376 4 Switch, Limit
811 E000269 4 Connector, Strain Relief
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SECTION 3 - SCISSOR ARMS
FIGURE 3-2. SCISSORS PROTECTION INSTALLATION
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SECTION 3 - SCISSOR ARMS
FIGURE 3-2. SCISSORS PROTECTION INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
S153221.-170-00-0 Ref SCISSOR PROTECTION INSTALLATION 1-A

1 $200256 2 Tube, Long Arm Guard

2 S900153 2 Tube, Short Arm Guard

5 $900012 4 Column, Upper

6 S900011 4 Column, Lower

12 S900009 4 Tube, Long Round

13 S900010 4 Tube, Short Round

14 S005042 8 Spring Rod (Cut To Length)

18 S001833 2 Screen, Long

19 S001834 2 Screen, Short

20 4240032 50 Tie, Cable (Not Shown)

21 0760810 16 Bolt, M8x20

22 3290805 16 Nut, M8

23 0761015 4 Bolt, M10x35

24 3291005 4 Nut, M10

25 S001596 4 Spring, Compression

26 0761010 20 Bolt, M10x20

27 4832000 20 Lockwasher, M10
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SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
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SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM AND ACCESSORIES INSTALLATION
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SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
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FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM AND ACCESSORIES INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
S15322L-300-00-1 Ref PLATFORM ASSEMBLY
5 $900017 2 Spacer, Tube
6 $900016 4 Spacer, Tube
7 Ref Extension Cylinder Assembly Options: (see CYLINDER SECTION
for Breakdown)
7 H000612 1 Extension Cylinder Assembly (Prior to SN 1200009745)
7 H900013 1 Extension Cylinder Assembly (SN 1200009745 through
1200015676)
8 S900015 1 Block, Coupling
9 S900155 2 Roller, Supporting
10 Ref Door Roller Options:
10 S000031 1 Door Roller (Prior to SN 1200004503)
10 S900154 1 Door Roller (SN 1200004503 through 1200015676)
11 S005049 4 Roller
12 S200223 8 Pin, Link
14 0760614 4 Bolt, M6x30
15 0700619 2 Bolt, M6x55
16 0700818 2 Bolt, M8x50
17 0761014 4 Bolt, M10x30
18 0701022 8 Bolt, M10x70
19 0701224 14 Bolt, M12x80
23 3290605 6 Nut, M6
24 3290805 8 Nut, M8
25 3291005 12 Nut, M10
26 3291205 14 Nut, M12
27 3291605 1 Nut, M16
28 4811700 12 Washer, M6
29 4811900 16 Washer, M8
30 4812000 24 Washer, M10
31 4812100 28 Washer, M12
33 S000055 2 Bumper
34 S000030 1 Closer, Gate
35 S001443 36 Chain
36 S000510 4 Pin, 4mm Cotter
37 S000145 20 Pin, 3mm Cotter
38 S000069 4 Thrustwasher
39 S003950 4 Ring, Snap
40 S000141 4 Fitting, Grease
41 S001445 126 Screw, Deck Floor
42 S000237 2 Hinge
S153221.-310-00-1 Ref MAIN PLATFORM DECK INSTALLATION A
119 S200226 1 Plate, Extension Cylinder Mounting
137 S200218 2 Channel, Safety
138 S200202 1 Weldment, Main Platform
139 S200232 1 Compartment, Connector
S153221.-311-00-0 Ref MAIN PLATFORM RAILING INSTALLATION
219 S200224 1 Gate
224 S200212 2 Kick Plate, Side
230 S200219 1 Kick Plate, RF
231 S200220 1 Kick Plate, LF
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SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
232 S200221 1 Rail, RF
233 S200238 1 Latch, Gate
234 S000228 2 Hinge
237 S200222 1 Rail, LF
238 S200215 1 Rail, RH
239 S200214 1 Rail, LH
240 S200217 1 Kick Plate, RH Bolted
241 S200216 1 Kick Plate, LH Bolted

S153221.-311-28-0 Ref MAIN PLATFORM RAILING LINK INSTALLATION
303 S200233 2 Link
304 S200223 4 Pin, Link
306 0761014 2 Bolt, M10x30
307 3291005 2 Nut, M10
308 4812000 4 Washer, M10

S15322L.-320-00-0 Ref EXTENSION PLATFORM DECK INSTALLATION
408 S200203 1 Weldment, Extension Platform

S153221.-321-00-0 Ref EXTENSION PLATFORM RAILING INSTALLATION
509 S200229 1 Rail, Rear
510 S200227 1 Rail, LH
513 S200233 2 Link
514 S200228 1 Rail, RH

S153221.-321-13-0 Ref EXTENSION PLATFORM RAILING LINK INSTALLATION
603 S200233 2 Link
604 S200223 4 Pin, Link
606 0761014 2 Bolt, M10x30
607 3291005 2 Nut, M10
608 4812000 4 Washer, M10

S015312-321-25-0 Ref EXTENSION PLATFORM GUIDE ROLLER INSTALLATION
701 S200231 2 Roller
702 S200230 2 Pin
705 3291605 2 Nut, M16
706 4812300 2 Washer, M16
707 3760499 2 Ring, Snap

0010653 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 16
890 S000030 1 Closer, Door
921 S900022 1 Plate, Main Platform Middle Floor
922 S900023 1 Plate, Main Platform Front Floor
923 S900024 1 Plate, Main Platform Rear Floor
924 S900025 1 Plate, Extension Platform Floor (1910mm x 1470mm)
925 S900026 1 Plate, Extension Platform Floor (1910mm x 1480mm)
926 S900027 1 Door, Connector Compartment
X15322L Ref MISCELLANEOUS PARTS LIST COMPONENTS

1008 S001677 36 Ring
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FIGURE 4-2. CONSOLE PANEL PARTS
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SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-2. CONSOLE PANEL PARTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 E000377 1 Switch, Emergency Stop (Momentary-Off-Type)
2 E000412 1 Switch, Push Button
3 E000511 1 Switch, Engine On/Off
4 E000051 1 Joystick
5 E000435 1 Switch, 3 Step (Slow/Fast/Diff)
6 E000412 1 Switch, Push Button
7 E000435 1 Switch, 3 Step (Drive/Lift/Extend)
8 E000436 1 Switch, Steering
9 E000419 4 LED, Red
10 E000420 1 LED, Red Flashing
11 E001328 1 Housing, Control Box (was p/n E001185)
12 E001190 1 Lid, Control Box
13 Not Available 1 Cable Assy, Control
13A E000083 AR Cable (25 Wires)
13B E000103 1 Connector Housing, Male 24-Pin
13C E000482 1 Connector Insert, Male 24-Pin
14 E000304 1 Plug, PG 21
15 S000009 1 Bracket, Console Panel
16 2560141 2 Screw, Thumb (SN 1200004227 through 1200015676)
17 0181847 2 Clamp, Console Bracket (SN 1200004227 through 1200015676)
18 E000432 1 Nut, Brass
19 1001109990 6 Screw M3 x 30mm
0010653 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 16
108 E000083 AR Cable (25 Wires)
126 E000432 1 Nut, Brass
189 S000009 1 Bracket, Console Panel
227 0181847 2 Clamp, Console Bracket (SN 1200004227 through 1200015676)
228 2560141 2 Screw, Thumb (SN 1200004227 through 1200015676)
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000684 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
1 S200426 1 Barrel Weldment
4 $200185 1 Head
5 S200184 1 Piston
7 $200182 1 Rod Weldment
11 70000185 1 Collar, Throttle (see note)
12 70000186 1 Screw, Throttle (see note)
13 70000187 1 Ring, Throttle (see note)
14 Not Available 1 Ring, Snap
15 H003090 1 Seal, Rod
16 H003113 1 O-Ring
17 70000188 2 O-Ring
19 H003109 1 O-Ring
20 H003084 1 Wiper
21 S001810 4 Bushing
22 H000530 1 Seal Set, Piston
27 H005243 1 Valve, Load Retaining
27A H000071 2 Valve, Holding
27A Ref Coil Options:
27A 7012986 AR Hydraforce Version
27A Not Available Oil Controls SPA Version
27A Ref Seal Kit Options:
27A 7012998 AR Hydraforce Version
27A Not Available Oil Controls SPA Version
28 H005244 1 Block, Check Valve
28 H000271 1 Piston
28 Ref Holding Valve Options:
28 H000270 1 Holding Valve (Prior to SN 1200009742)
28 7012967 1 Seal Kit
28 7012955 1 Holding Valve (SN 1200009742 through 1200015676)
28 7012998 1 Seal Kit
28A 70000189 1 O-Ring
30 S200910 1 Setscrew
31 4031713 4 Screw
32 4031912 4 Screw
0010653 Ref FINAL ASSEMBLY LIST COMPONENTS 16
33 H705721 1 Block, Hydraulic
34 H705722 2 Sensor, Pressure
35 H705723 2 Harness, Pressure Sensor (Not Shown)
36 H705724 2 Cap, Pressure Sensor (Not Shown)
38 H005243 1 Valve, Load Retaining
38A HO00071 2 Valve, Holding
38A Ref Coil Options:
38A 7012986 AR Hydraforce Version
38A Not Available Oil Controls SPA Version
38A Ref Seal Kit Options:
38A 7012998 AR Hydraforce Version
38A Not Available Oil Controls SPA Version
39 H005244 1 Block, Check Valve
39 H000271 1 Piston
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
39 Ref Holding Valve Options:
39 H000270 1 Holding Valve (Prior to SN 1200009742)
39 7012967 1 Seal Kit
39 7012955 1 Holding Valve (SN 1200009742 through 1200015676)
39 7012998 1 Seal Kit
39A 70000189 1 O-Ring
Ref Notes:
Ref No seal kit available. Purchase individual seals. S200298
Throttle Kit no longer available. Order individual pieces.
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-2. STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200009745)
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-2. STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200009745)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000299 Ref STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
3 $200188 1 Barrel Weldment
4 $200189 1 Piston
5 $200437 1 Head
9 $200187 1 Rod Weldment
10 HO003064 1 Wiper
11 H003066 1 Seal, Rod
12 H003080 1 O-Ring
13 H003075 1 O-Ring
14 H003068 1 Seal, Piston
15 S000263 2 Bushing
16 Not Available 1 Setscrew
Ref Note: No seal kit available. Purchase individual seals.
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FIGURE 5-3. STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 1200009745 through 1200015676)
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-3. STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 1200009745 through 1200015676)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H900007 Ref STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY C
1 70000763 1 Barrel
2 70000762 1 Rod
6 70000749 2 Bushing
7 70000750 1 Piston
8 70000751 1 Head
9 70000752 1 Spacer
10 Not Available 1 Setscrew
11 Item 20 1 Seal, Piston
12 Item 20 1 Seal, Head
13 Item 20 1 Seal, Rod
14 Item 20 1 Wiper
15 Item 20 1 O-Ring
20 70000755 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 11-15)
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FIGURE 5-4. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200009745)
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-4. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200009745)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
H000688 Ref Right Front, Left Rear
HO000689 Ref Left Front, Right Rear
4 S200307 1 Head
5 S200308 1 Piston
9 S$200305 1 Rod Weldment (with Ground Pad)
10 Ref Barrel Weldment Options:

10 70000203 1 H000688 Cylinder
10 S200306 1 H000689 Cylinder
11 S$200309 1 Flange, Mounting
14 H003082 1 Wiper
15 H003088 1 Seal, Rod
16 H003094 1 Seal, Piston
17 H003103 1 Ring, Wear
18 H003106 1 O-Ring
19 H003108 1 O-Ring
21 70000204 1 Gasket, Cover Plate
22 Not Available 1 Setscrew

Ref Note: No seal kit available. Purchase individual seals.
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FIGURE 5-5. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 1200009745 through 1200015676)
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-5. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 1200009745 through 1200015676)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
H900016 Ref Right Front, Left Rear C
H900017 Ref Left Front, Right Rear C
1 Ref Barrel Options:
1 70000775 1 H900016 Cylinder
1 70000776 1 H900017 Cylinder
2 70000774 1 Rod
4 70000764 1 Piston
5 70000765 1 Head
7 70000766 1 Plate, Mounting
9 Item 30 1 Seal, Piston
10 Not Available 1 Setscrew
12 70000767 1 Spacer
14 Item 30 1 Seal, Head
15 Item 30 1 Ring, Backup
16 Item 30 1 Seal, Rod
17 Iltem 30 1 O-Ring
18 Item 30 1 Wiper
19 70000768 1 Ring, Snap
20 Item 30 1 O-Ring
24 Item 30 1 O-Ring
26 70000700 1 O-Ring
30 70000771 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 9, 14-18, 20 & 24)
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FIGURE 5-6. EXTENSION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200009745)
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-6. EXTENSION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200009745)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000612 Ref EXTENSION CYLINDER ASSY
1 S200204 1 Rod
2 $200205 1 Barrel Weldment
4 S$201656 1 Piston
5 $200208 1 Head (Was P/N S200207)
11 H003063 1 Wiper
12 H003065 1 Seal, Rod
13 H003074 1 O-Ring
14 H003078 1 O-Ring
15 H003069 1 Seal, Piston
16 H003070 1 Ring, Wear
Ref Note: No seal kit available. Purchase individual seals.
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-7. EXTENSION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 1200009745 through 1200015676)

@/
D)
N
)

O

5

s

A
n

78 LIFTLUX 153-22 3121302



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-7. EXTENSION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 1200009745 through 1200015676)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H900013 Ref EXTENSION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY B
1 70000761 1 Barrel
2 70000760 1 Rod
4 70000707 1 Head
5 70000708 1 Piston
9 Item 20 1 O-Ring
10 Item 20 1 Wiper
11 Item 20 1 O-Ring
12 Item 20 1 Seal, Rod
13 Item 20 1 Seal, Head
14 70000759 1 Spacer
15 Not Available 1 Setscrew
16 Item 20 1 Seal, Piston
20 70000713 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 9-13 & 16)
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SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC
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SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
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FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
RP-SL153- HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM B
22DAWDS-A-1-1

5 H000015 1 Valve, NW 15 Ball

8 HO00359 2 Valve, KH 18-PL 2/2 Directional Ball

9 HO000018 1 Valve, Lowering Speed Adjustment Throttle

12 H000351 4 Valve, RHD-8PL Check

18 H000115 1 Valve, 15-PL Check

26 HO00536 2 Switch, Pressure

27 H000147 1 Valve, Solenoid

27 7017410 1 Cartridge

27 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7017410 Valve

27 7012986 1 Coil

27 70001938 1 O-Ring (Between Valve and Pump)

28 HO000524 1 Valve, DRV 12G1/2in 350bar Throttle Check

30 H000344 5 Valve, KH 10-PL 2/2 Directional Ball

31 HO000339 3 Valve, RHD 18-PL Check

32 HO000312 2 Valve, RHD 10-PL Check

36 H000279 1 Valve, Low-Pressure Ball

H001091 1 HYDRAULIC FITTING KIT 7

104 2142706 4 Connector, 8-1/4-10-19-L BSPP Male

105 2142707 4 Connector, 8-3/8-11.5-22-L BSPP Male

106 2142743 2 Connector, 8-1/2-12-27-L BSPP Male

107 2142708 11 Connector, 10-1/4-11-19-L BSPP Male

108 2142709 AR Connector, 10-3/8-12.5-22-L BSPP Male

109 2142710 2 Connector, 10-1/2-13-27-L BSPP Male

111 2142711 1 Connector, 12-1/4-12-19-L BSPP Male

112 2142712 1 Connector, 12-3/8-12.5-22-L BSPP Male

115 2142714 AR Connector, 15-3/8-13.5-24-L BSPP Male

116 2142715 16 Connector, 15-1/2-14-27-L BSPP Male

117 2142751 1 Connector, 15-1/4-13-19 BSPP Male

118 2142716 AR Connector, 18-1/2-14.5-27-L BSPP Male

119 2142717 5 Connector, 18-3/4-14.5-32-L BSPP Male

120 2142752 2 Connector, 18LR1EDA3C (SPL) BSPP Male

123 2142719 4 Connector, 28-1-17.5-41 BSPP Male

130 Ref Fitting Options:

130 2140803 AR Fitting (Prior to SN 1200007526)

130 H000148 4 Fitting (SN 1200007526 to Present)

145 2142744 1 Connector, 28-3/4-17.5-41-L BSPP Male

153 2143403 3 Elbow, 10-16X1.5-15-29-14-L Swivel Nut

155 2143405 4 Elbow, 15-22X1.5-21-32.5-19-L Swivel Nut

156 2143406 5 Elbow, 18-26X1.5-23.5-35.5-24-L Swivel Nut
162 2142102 1 Tee, 8-8-14X1.5-14-27.5-12-L Swivel Nut Branch
172 2142202 1 Tee, 8-8-14X1.5-14-27.5-12-L Swivel Nut Run
173 2142203 9 Tee, 10-10-16X1.5-15-29-14-L Swivel Nut Run
174 2142204 1 Tee, 12-12-18X1.5-17-29.5-17-L Swivel Nut Run
175 2142205 1 Tee, 15-15-22X1.5-21-32.5-19-L Swivel Nut Run
176 2142206 11 Tee, 18-18-26X1.5-23.5-35.5-24-L Swivel Nut Run
178 2142208 1 Tee, 28-28-36X2-30.5-41.5-36-L Swivel Nut Run
182 2143602 1 Union, Flareless 8-14X1.5-14X1.5-32 L Swivel
183 2143603 7 Union, Flareless 10-16X1.5-16X1.5-33 L Swivel
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

185 2143605 2 Union, Flareless 15-22X1.5-22X1.5-38 L Swivel

186 2143606 8 Union, Flareless 18-26X1.5-26X1.5-36 L Swivel

188 2143608 1 Union, Flareless 28-36X2-36X2-46 L Swivel

193 2141908 2 Tee, 10-10-10-15-14-14-L Union

196 2141911 1 Tee, 18-18-18-23.5-24-24-L Union

204 2142804 1 Connector, 12-18X1.5-3/8-34-22-L BSPP Swivel

217 2143507 1 Reducer, 12-10-18X1.5-26 L Swivel Tube End

223 2143513 2 Reducer, 18-8-26X1.5-28 L Swivel Tube End

224 2143514 1 Reducer, 18-10-26X1.5-29 L Swivel Tube End

226 2143516 4 Reducer, 18-15-26X1.5-30 L Swivel Tube End

235 2143525 1 Reducer, 28-10-36X2-35 L Swivel Tube End

243 2141503 4 Union, 10-10-16X1.5-10-28-22-22 L Bulkhead

245 2141505 4 Union, 15-15-22X1.5-12-31-27-30 L Bulkhead

272 2143705 1 Connection, BFW 18-PL/LK 40 Hydraulic Flange

274 2143707 1 Connection, BFW 28-PL/LK 40 Hydraulic Flange

279 2143703 1 Connection, BFW 15-PL/LK 35 Hydraulic Flange

280 2143717 1 Connection, BFW 18-L/LK 35A3C (SPL) Hydraulic Flange

296 Ref Fitting Options:

296 2142503 2 Fitting (Prior to SN 1200007526)

296 2144105 2 Fitting (SN 1200007526 to Present)

301 Ref Fitting Options:

301 2142512 1 Cap With Nut M16 SMK 20-R1/4-PC (Prior to SN 1200004133)

301 2221222 1 Fitting, Diagnostic Test Port (SN 1200004133 to Present)

311 2143803 1 Plug, Blanking

313 2143807 3 Plug, Blanking

320 2221214 1 Plug With Sealing Ring, 3/4in Magnetic Oil Drain
H001093 HYDRAULIC FITTING KIT 2

104 2142706 1 Connector, 8-1/4-10-19-L BSPP Male

112 2142712 4 Connector, 12-3/8-12.5-22-L BSPP Male

113 2142713 21 Connector, 12-1/2-13-27-L BSPP Male

152 2143402 1 Elbow, 8-14X1.5-14-27.5-12-L Swivel Nut

172 2142202 1 Tee, 8-8-14X1.5-14-27.5-12-L Swivel Nut Run

182 2143602 1 Union, Flareless 8-14X1.5-14X1.5-32 L Swivel

313 2143807 8 Plug, Blanking
HO001090 HYDRAULIC HOSE KIT 2

500 2754366 1 2 SN 06 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -3800

501 2754362 1 2 SN 06 DKOL -DKOL - 30000

502 2754365 1 2 SN 06 DKOL 90 DKOL - 28500

503 2754361 1 2 SN 06 DKOL DKOL - 1000

504 2754364 1 2 SN 06 DKOL 90 DKOL - 500

505 2754363 1 2 SN 06 DKOL 90 DKOL - 520

512 2754366 1 2 SN 06 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -3800

550 2754370 4 2 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL - 1250

551 2754377 1 2 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -3200

552 2754368 2 2 SN 08 DKOL DKOL - 2400

553 2754375 1 2 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -1700

554 2754371 1 2 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL - 2000

555 2754367 1 2 SN 08 DKOL DKOL - 520

556 2754376 1 2 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -2200

557 2754372 1 2 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL - 2200

558 2754378 1 2 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -3300
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
559 2754373 2 2 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL -3100
560 2754369 4 2 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL -900
561 2754374 1 2 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -520
594 2754354 1 1 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -1000
595 2754350 1 1 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL -1200
596 2754352 1 1 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL -3000
597 2754353 1 1 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL -3800
598 2754351 1 1 SN 08 DKOL 90 DKOL -2400
649 2754355 1 1 SN 10 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -2400
650 2754381 4 2 SN 12 DKOL 90 DKOL -1250
651 2754380 1 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL -2000
652 2754380 1 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL -2000
653 2754379 1 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL -1700
654 2754379 1 2 SN 12 DKOL DKOL -1700
655 2754382 1 2 SN 12 DKOL 90 DKOL -3200
656 2754382 1 2 SN 12 DKOL 90 DKOL -3200
657 2754382 1 2 SN 12 DKOL 90 DKOL -3200
658 2754382 1 2 SN 12 DKOL 90 DKOL -3200
659 2754383 1 2 SN 12 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -650
698 2754357 1 1 SN 12 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -700
699 2754356 1 1 SN 12 DKOL 90 DKOL -600
700 2754386 1 2 SN 16 DKOL 45 DKOL 90 (180grd) -3000
701 2754389 1 2 SN 16 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -2500
702 2754388 2 2 SN 16 DKOL 90 DKOL -560
703 2754391 1 2 SN 16 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -620
705 2754385 1 2 SN 16 DKOL DKOL 90 (180grd) -800
706 2754388 1 2 SN 16 DKOL 90 DKOL -800
707 2754390 1 2 SN 16 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -560
708 2754384 1 2 SN 16 DKOL DKOL -770
709 2754397 1 2 SN 16 DKOL 90 DKOL -770
710 2754397 1 2 SN 16 DKOL 90 DKOL -770
729 2754358 1 1 SN 16 DKOL 90 DKOL -670
778 2754360 1 1 SN 25 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -3500
779 2754359 1 1 SN 25 DKOL 90 DKOL 90 (180grd) -900
H001092 Ref HYDRAULIC HOSE KIT 2

600 2754394 2 2 SN 10 DKOL -90 DKOL -5200
601 2754394 2 2 SN 10 DKOL -90 DKOL -5200
602 2754393 2 2 SN 10 DKOL -90 DKOL -4500
603 2754393 2 2 SN 10 DKOL -90 DKOL -4500
604 2754392 4 2 SN 10 DKOL 90 DKOL -900
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FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL PLANS - DIESEL CONTROL
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SECTION 8 - DECALS

FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION
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FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION

SECTION 8 - DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0274543 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION D
1 1701785 8 Decal, Crushing
2 1703811 4 Decal, Lifting Lug
3 1703814 4 Decal, Tie Down
4 1704277 8 Decal, Lanyard Attach
5 1705671 6 Decal, Electrocution
6 1705673 4 Decal, Crushing
7 1706455 1 Decal, Capacity
8 1706472 1 Decal, Fall Hazard
9 1706481 1 Decal, Manual Descent
10 1706482 1 Decal, Manual Descent Inside
11 1706483 4 Decal, Pad Load
12 1706484 4 Decal, Wheel Load
13 1706485 1 Decal, Control Box Location
14 1706512 1 Decal, Ground Control
15 1706487 1 Decal, Safety Prop
16 1706471 1 Decal, Manual Descent Ext
17 1701505 1 Decal, Diesel Fuel
18 1701509 1 Decal, Manual
19 1703687 4 Decal, Direction Arrow
20 1703819 3 Decal, Direction Arrow
21 1704412 1 Decal, Hydraulic OIl
22 Not Available 1 Nameplate, Serial Number
23 4420051 12m Tape, Safety
24 1703812 1 Decal, Hydraulic Oll
25 1706541 2 Decal, 153-22 Liftlux
26 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
27 1060279 1 Lanyard
28 2080040 4 Fastener, Huck
29 1702773 3 Decal, JLG
30 1704885 1 Decal, Website (Not Shown - Located on Rear of Machine)
31 1705084 1 Decal, Noise Level
3121302 LIFTLUX 153-22 105
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SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK
FIGURE 9-1. MODEL LIFTLUX 153-22 STANDARD PARTS

108

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Note Ref The following list will service one machine (built to current
production per date on the front cover) with emergency repair
parts which can be installed in the field. Parts from the list
should be replaced when inventory is depleted to keep service
parts stock supplied. For further information, contact your JLG
dealer or the JLG Industries Parts Department.
Ref STANDARD PARTS

E000059 1 Switch, Battery Disconnect

E000377 1 Switch, Emergency Stop

E000390 1 Switch, Key

E000391 1 Contact Block

7012986 1 Coail

70000020 12 Element, Mini Pressure Filter

70000441 1 Coil

H000536 1 Switch, Pressure

70000331 1 Coil

E000457 1 Relay

E001375 1 Relay

E000412 1 Switch, Pushbutton

E000436 1 Switch, Lift

E000378 1 Switch, Key

70000022 12 Element, Pressure Filter

7017444 1 Coil

H000241 1 Breather, Hydraulic

S200238 1 Latch, Gate

E000511 1 Switch, On/Off

E000051 1 Joystick

E000435 1 Switch, 3 Step

E000436 1 Switch, Steering

LIFTLUX 153-22
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SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

FIGURE 9-2. MODEL LIFTLUX 153-22 VARIABLE PARTS

110

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Note 1 The following list will service one machine (built to current
production per date on the front cover) with emergency repair

Ref VARIABLE PARTS

E000359 1 Switch, Limit

E000044 1 Switch, Tilt

70000633 1 Board, PC

70000635 1 Switch, Pushbutton

E000189 1 Card, Pump Delay

E000214 1 Board, Nivolux Control

E000218 1 Card, Complex Control

E001206 1 Sensor, Level

E007404 1 Card, Trigger Control

E700100 1 Module, Load Sensing

H005232 12 Element, Primary Air Filter

70000054 12 Element, Secondary Air Filter

7020023 12 Filter, Fuel (Deutz Engine)

7016331 12 Filter, Oil (Deutz Engine)

E000376 1 Switch, Limit

LIFTLUX 153-22
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SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS
FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTIONS

112

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Note Ref Note: This list is to accommodate machines ordered with
special equipment. Options may not be applicable to all
models. For more specific parts information contact JLG Parts
Department.
Ref MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL OPTIONS
0256789 Ref Camera Mount Assembly
Ref Tools For Service:
7002828 1 Stripper, Wire
7002821 1 Crimper, Wire Terminal
7002823 1 Extractor, Pin/Socket - Universal (For Most Connectors)
4460467 1 Extractor, Pin/Socket - 16-18 Gauge (For Deutsch Connectors)
4460510 1 Extractor, Pin/Socket - 12-14 Gauge (For Deutsch Connectors)
7002822 1 Screwdriver, Potentiometer (To Adjust Drive Controller)
7016654 1 Screwdriver, Magnetic
7004275 1 Installer, Seal - 1in
7004276 1 Installer, Seal - 1 1/2in
7002826 1 Installer, Seal - 2in
Ref Filter Kits
1001111716 1 Combined Filter Kit
1001111685 1 Fuel and Engine Filters Kit
1001111678 1 Hydraulic/Air Filters Kit
Ref Fluids
2300014 AR Hydraulic Oil, SBW SGL 93/HLP 46 N
3020016 AR Engine Oil, Delvac MX 15W-40
3020008 AR Gear Lube, ATF 184
LIFTLUX 153-22 3121302
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SECTION 11 - REAR COVER

FIGURE 11-1. REAR COVER

An Oshkosh Corporation C

JLG Industries, Inc.
1JLG Drive
McConnellsburg PA. 17233-9533

Phone: +1-717-485-5161
Customer Support Toll Free: 1-877-554-5438
Fax:+1-717-485-6417

JLG Worldwide Locations

JLG Industries (Australia)
P.O. Box 5119

11 Bolwarra Road

Port Macquarie

N.S.W. 2444

Australia

Phone: +61 2 65811111
Fax: +61 2 65813058

JLG Deutschland GmbH
Max-Planck-Str. 21

D - 27721 Ritterhude-Ihipohl
Germany

Phone: +49 (0)421 69 350 20
Fax: +49 (0)421 69 350 45

JLG Polska

Ul. Krolewska

00-060 Warsawa

Poland

Phone: +48 (0)914 320 245
Fax: +48 (0)914 358 200

JLG Latino Americana Ltd.
Rua Antonia Martins Luiz, 580
Distrito Industrial Joao Narezzi
13347-404 Indaiatuba - SP
Brazil

Phone: +55 19 3936 8870
Fax: +55 19 3935 2312

JLG Equipment Services Ltd.
Rm 1107 Landmark North
39 Lung Sum Avenue
Sheung Shui N.T.

Hong Kong

Phone: +852 2639 5783

Fax: +852 2639 5797
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Fax: +44 (0)161 654 1001

JLG Industries (ltalia) s.r.l.
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Phone: +39 029 359 5210

Fax: +39 029 359 5845

JLG Sverige AB
Enkopingsvagen 150

Box 704
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Phone: +46 (0)850 659 500
Fax: +46 (0)850 659 534

JLG France SAS

Z.1. de Baulieu

47400 Fauillet
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Phone: +33 (0)5 53 88 31 70
Fax: +33 (0)5 53 88 31 79
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Polaris Avenue 63
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Fax: +31 (0)23 557 2493

114

www.jlg.com

LIFTLUX 153-22

3121302



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART NUMBER INDEX

3121302 LIFTLUX 153-22 115



PART NUMBER INDEX

00106539, 13, 21, 25, 37
39, 59, 61, 65

0181847 .....oveeveeeies 61
0256789.....cceveeiinnn 112
0274543.......ccvvvee. 105
0307544.......cccvvevvinne 29
0318854.......ccvvvirvennne 29
0700619.....ccccvvviraennne 58
0700817 ....oevvvveeeiinenns 39
0700818.......cceeeevrinnnns 58
0700832......ccevieeiinnns 21
0701022.......oevieeinenns 58
0701224.......ccvvevrnene 58
0701229.....ccccvveirnne 49
0701230.....cccccuviveiirinnne 9
0701628........cceeevrrennne 49
0712022......oevvieeinenn 11
0760606...........ceorveneen 43
0760614........ccoeevvvnnnn 58
0760810................. 37,53
0760812................. 43, 49
0760814.......ccvvevnennne 43
0760816........ccevevrurennne 21
0761010........... 21, 39,53
0761012........... 37, 39, 49
0761014........... 50, 58, 59
0761015.......cccvviiineennne 53
0761210......ccccvvviiiiinnne 9
0761214......ccocvveeirnne 9
0761216.......ccvvevnennne 50
0761227 ....ocovvvveinenne 39
0762015......ccccvveirreennne 49
0771619....cccccvveinennn. 13
0771620......cccevevnnennne 13
0860520........ccceenueeee. 105
0893076.......ccvvvvvinennne 29
1001091171.......coeeeee 37
1001093793................. 40
1001093794................. 40
1001109990................. 61
1001111678............... 112
1001111685............... 112
1001111716............... 112
1003107.....cceveiiiiiienns 29
1060279......cccccvvvveenne 105
17015065.........ccvveeeee. 105
17015009.........cccveeeen. 105
1701785........ccvvee. 105
1702773......cccien. 105
1703687......cccccovvennne 105
1703811.....cccceevvine 105
1703812.......ccccvvvennee 105
1703814........ccovvenenne 105
1703819.......cccvveeen. 105
1704277 ..o 105
1704412.............ce..... 105
1704885..........c.oveee 105
1705084...........ccuveeeee 105
1705671.....cccceevivennne 105
1705673.....ccccccvivennne 105
1706455........ccceveeee 105
1706471.........cceoveee. 105
1706472..........c.oueeee. 105
1706481..........c.oeeeee.. 105
1706482............c.cce.... 105
1706483..........cccveee 105
1706484...........ccuvee. 105
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1706485...........cc..... 105 2754354 ... 86
1706487 .......ccvveeee. 105 2754355 ... 86
1706512........ccoeeeee.. 105 2754356 ... 86
1706541 .......ccveeeee. 105 2754357 oo 86
2080040......cccccevuvee. 105 2754358 .....coovvvire 86
2140803......ccccevvvirne 84 2754359 ....cceeiiii 86
2141503......cceevvine 85 2754360 ......cccovvvrenne 86
2141505......ccceiiiiens 85 2754361 ......cooovver 85
2141908........cccvvveee 85 2754362 ... 85
2141911 ... 85 2754363 ... 85
2142102 84 2754364 ... 85
2142202................ 84, 85 2754365 ... 85
2142203.....ccveeiis 84 2754366 ........coccvvrenne 85
2142204 .......oooeviine 84 2754367 ...ccoevevreren 85
2142205.....cccciiiiiiins 84 2754368 ........coccvvrenn 85
2142206......ccceevvveene 84 2754369 .....cocovviren 86
2142208.......ccccvveeeen 84 2754370 ..o 85
2142503.......ccccveeeeen 85 2754371 oo 85
2142512 ... 85 2754372 oo 85
2142706................ 84, 85 2754373 .. 86
2142707 oo 84 2754374 ..o 86
2142708 .....cceeeviirens 84 2754375 ... 85
2142709 ... 84 2754376 ....cvvveerree 85
2142710 ... 84 2754377 e 85
2142711 ..o 84 2754378 .....ooovviii 85
2142712 ................ 84, 85 2754379 ... 86
2142713 ... 85 2754380 ......coevvivirnnnn 86
2142714 ... 84 2754381 .....oooeiiii 86
2142715 ... 84 2754382 .....oovivie 86
2142716 ... 84 2754383 .....oviiiie 86
2142717 oo 84 2754384 ... 86
2142719 ... 84 2754385 .....coeiiviie 86
2142743 ... 84 2754386 ......cccovverenne 86
2142744 ... 84 2754388 ........oocviie 86
2142751 ..o 84 2754389 ... 86
2142752 ... 84 2754390 ......coevviiirnnnn 86
2142804 .......ccoeviiiins 85 2754391 ... 86
2143402.......cccvvvee 85 2754392 ... 86
2143403.......ccccvviee 84 2754393 ... 86
2143405.......cccvviee. 84 2754394 ... 86
2143406........ccvvveeee. 84 2754397 ..o 86
2143507 ....ocviiiiiiinns 85 2900708 ........covvvrennee 37
2143513 85 3020008 ..........ccvvenns 112
2143514......ccoeiiis 85 3020016 .......ccevviennnns 112
2143516.....cceeiiiiins 85 3290405 ... 21
2143525, 85 3290605 ........cccvveeene. 58
2143602................ 84, 85 3290801 ................ 39, 43
2143603........cccvvveeeen 84 3290805 .......... 49, 53, 58
2143605........cccvveeeee. 85 3291001 .......cccvviiee. 37
2143606........cccecuvirne 85 3291005 .... 49, 53, 58, 59
2143608........ccocvine 85 3291201 ..o 39
2143703 ... 85 3291205 ............ 9, 50, 58
2143705.....ccciiiiins 85 3291601 ......cooovivirnnen 49
2143707 ..o 85 3291605 ................ 58, 59
2143717 ..o 85 3332011 ... 11
2143803.......ccccvvieeen 85 3371708 ... 50
2143807 ... 85 3760499 ... 59
2144105.....cccceiiiiins 85 3860605 .........ccvvrennnee 37
2221214 ... 85 4031510 ....ccvvveiiiiins 21
2221222 ... 85 4031713 ... 65
2300014........ccoueeee. 112 4031909 ......coeeviiiins 48
2391204 ... 49 4031912 ... 65
2560141 ..., 61 4032009 ......ocoeiiiien. 49
2754350......cccciiee. 86 4032111 .o 49
2754351 ... 86 4032310 ..ooevieeiiie 39
2754352 ... 86 4240032 ......ccevvviiiins 53
2754353 ... 86 4420051 ......ccevevnnee. 105
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4460467 ........cooee 112

4460510..........cceeee. 112

4520288.........ccccvveeee. 13

4811400.........ccccveeenen. 21

4811700................. 43, 58

4811900....21, 39, 43, 48
49, 58

4812000....39, 49, 50, 58
59

4812100.....39, 49, 50, 58
4812300........... 39, 49, 59
4812500.........ccccveeennn. 49
4831900.......ccccevvviens 37

4832000....21, 37, 39, 50
53

4832100.......ccccvivvrennn 9
4931900.........ccccvveeennn. 39
5241600........ccccceeeennee 13
5242000........ccccceeeernnee 11
70000020............. 25,108
70000022............. 37,108
70000044..........cceennee. 40
70000050..........c0veennne 40
70000051........cccvvvennee 43
70000052.........cc0eenneee 39
70000054............. 39, 110
70000055.........cceeneee 40
70000056.........c0ceneee 40
70000057.......ccccvvvennene 40
70000058.........ccvvenee 40
70000059.........ccvvenee 40
70000060..........cceennee. 40
70000061..........ceeenneee 40
70000062............cc..ee. 40
70000151........ccvvenneee 13
70000152.........cc0vevnneee 13
70000185.........ccoeenneee 65
70000186..........cccce.e 65
70000187........ceeveeennnnee 65
70000188.............c..... 65
700001809............... 65, 66
70000203..........cceenneee 73
70000204..........cccveee 73
70000239........cccuvenneee 17
70000240.............c..ee. 17
70000241...........ccc.e 17
70000242............cc... 17
70000243.............cne 17
70000244.............cc.... 17
70000245............cc..ee. 17
70000246..................... 17
70000247........ccvvennee 17
70000248..................... 17
70000249...........cccen. 17
70000250.........cceeeennnnee 17
70000251.........cceeennnnnee 17
70000252.........coeeennnne 17
70000253.........cceeenneee 17
70000254..........cceennee 17
70000255.........cc0eeeneee 17
70000256..........c0cenneee 17
70000257.......coevveeennnns 17
70000258..........cccenne 17
70000259.........cceeennnee 17
70000260..........ccccn.e. 17
70000261.........cc0cenneee 17
70000262............cc.neee 39
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70000265 ........ccooeenee 31
70000266 ... 31
70000267 ....oceeeevrannns 31
70000268 ...........oeunee 31
70000273 ......ccvveeinee. 17
70000331 ............. 31, 108
70000332......cceveeiee. 31
70000333 ......ccevevnee. 31
70000440 ........ccevvenees 26
70000441 ............ 26, 108
70000442 ... 26
70000443 .........coovnees 26
70000513.......ccceeeneee. 33
70000514 .......cceevneee. 33
70000515 .......cceeveeee. 33
70000516 .......cceeenneee. 33
70000517 ...ovvveeeiines 33
70000518 ......cocevvinns 33
70000519 .....coeeeiinnns 33
70000520 .......ccceeeneneee. 33
70000521 ......cceveenneee. 33
70000522 .......ceeevuneee. 33
70000523 .......cceeeeinee. 33
70000524 .........coenueee. 33
70000525........ccceeeneee. 33
70000526 ........cceenneee. 33
70000527 ......ccvvveinneen. 33
70000528...........ccoveeee. 33
70000529 .......ccevevnnee. 33
70000530 .......ceveeeneee. 33
70000531 ......ccvvveinee. 33
70000532 ......ccvveienee. 33
70000533 ......cccveeeenee. 33
70000534 .......cccoeeneee. 33
70000535 .......ccceeeeee. 33
70000536 .......cceeeneeee. 33
70000537 .....ccvvveinnen. 33
70000538 .........coonenes 33
70000539 ......ccceviines 33
70000540 ........ccevnenes 33
70000541 ... 33
70000542 ... 33
70000543........ccceeneee. 33
70000633.................. 110
70000634 .........ccconeee. 26
70000635............. 26, 110
70000700 .........ccovunnes 75
70000707 ....ceveeeiinnnnns 79
70000708 ... 79
70000713 .......ceeevneee. 79
70000749 ......ccceeevneen. 71
70000750 ......ccceeenneee. 71
70000751 ......ccvvveien. 71
70000752 .....cooeeiiinns 71
70000755 .....ccooeiiinns 71
70000759 .....cooeeiinnnns 79
70000760 ........cccovnenee 79
70000761 .......coeeeenneee. 79
70000762 .......cceeennneee. 71
70000763........cceeenneee. 71
70000764 .......ccoeeneee. 75
70000765 ........ccevnenes 75
70000766 .........cconeeeee 75
70000767 ....cceeeeiinns 75
70000768 ... 75
70000771 ....cocuvviennnn. 75
70000774 ......ccvvveinnen. 75
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70000775 ..oooeveeeinns 75 7027248.........cccee 40
70000776 ...oooveeeenns 75 7027249.......cooe 40
70000902 ......cccevvnennen 37 7027608........ccoecveeeee. 40
70000922 ........cevvines 40 7027609.......cccoviienen. 40
70000938 ........ccovveeeene 39 7027610.......ccvveirnnnnn. 40
70000939 .....ccceeevreeenne 39 7027861.......cc0eeeenenn 15
70000940 ..........coveeeee 39 7027912.....cccvvveiinnn 29
70000941 .........cooveeee. 39 7027913.....ccviieiiinn 29
70000952 ......cceevvinnns 35 7027938....ccceeiiien. 15
70000953 ......coeeviins 35 7027939...ccciiiiiie. 15
70000954 ........ccooeinene 35 7027940.......ccoovee. 15
70000955 .......ccoviiinnes 35 7027962.......ccoven. 25
70000956 .........ccvuveeeee 35 7028846........ccccevneen 29
70001114 .....ccoeevvnnene 25 7028847 .....cccvvveeninnn 29
70001122 .....ceeevrnn 26 7028848........cceeevven 29
70001136 .....ceeevrirennne 40 7028849.......ccceeeiiienn 29
70001137 .ooeeeeeeeies 40 7028893........cooeee 29
70001138 .....oeeeeines 40 8005376....cc.ccevvrrraennn. 39
70001352 ....ooeveeiinns 26 8007894.........coecie. 29
70001353 ... 26 8007915.......ccevviiiinnn 29
70001355 .....ccceevvveenn 26 8007925.......cccvveiiiiennn 29
70001660 ..........couveeee. 40 8007935.......ccvveiiinn 29
70001661 .........ccouveee. 40 8007939......cccvveiiiinn 29
70001662 ..........ccuvee. 40 8007944........ccevevvin 29
70001938 .........covveeee 84 8007953.......cceveiiinn 29
70003616 .........coouveeee 35 8007954.......ccceeevinn 29
7002821 ......ccvvrenee. 112 8008750.......cccceevinnennnne 25
7002822 .......covveeen. 112 EO000015 ........ccovvins 35
7002823 ......ccvveeee 112 EO000018 ........ccevvvrennns 35
7002826 .......cvvvennee. 112 E000044 .............. 25,110
7002828 .......ccoeeeeneee. 112 EO000051 .............. 61, 108
7004275 ..o 112 EO000057 ......ceevvvirennns 25
7004276 .....cccvvvvennen. 112 EO000058 ........ccovvvrennns 25
7010543 .....ccvvieiiie 25 EO000059 .............. 25,108
7012941 ... 25 EO000063 .........cccvvirnes 25
7012955 ............... 65, 66 EO000083 ................ 26, 61
7012967 ................ 65, 66 E000102 ................ 25, 26
7012986 .. 25, 65, 84, 108 E000103 .......... 25, 26, 61
7012998 .......... 65, 66, 84 E000189............... 35, 110
7016331 .............. 40, 110 E000214 .............. 35, 110
7016654 ... 112 E000218 .............. 35, 110
7017410 ...ocovvvvieinnene 84 E000230 ........ccovvvirenes 21
7017414 .......cooeen 37 [=100]0)72C R 21
7017444 .............. 37,108 E000269 ..........ccvvennes 50
7020023 .............. 40, 110 EO000275 .......coovvvvins 25
7020127 ...oovveeiiiins 15 E000292 ........ccceeeeenne 35
7020128 .......ooeeiiinns 15 E000303 .......cceeeeeee 35
7020129 .....oooviiiins 15 E000304 ................ 35,61
7020168 ..........ceoenennn 40 E000359 .............. 21, 110
7020411 ... 40 EO00375 .....ccovviiiies 35
7020414 .......ccooevinenn 40 EO000376 .............. 50, 110
7020443 ......ccoveiiin 40 EO000377 ........ 25, 61, 108
7020449 ......ccoeevinennne 40 EO000378 .............. 35, 108
7020455 ... 39 E000390.............. 25,108
7020459 ....ooiiiiis 40 E000391 .............. 25,108
7020465 .......coooeiiinn 40 E000407 ......cccvvveeeeenne 35
7020468 ..........ceoenens 40 E000412 ........ 35, 61, 108
7020471 ....cocvvveinnn 40 E000419 ................ 35,61
7020480 ......ccvvvevirennne 40 EO000420 .........cocvvvrnes 61
7020492 ......ccvvveiininnn 40 EO000432 ........coovviins 61
7020495 ......ccvveiiiinn 40 E000435 .............. 61, 108
7024579 ... 40 E000436 ........ 35, 61, 108
7026608 ..o 40 E000457 .............. 35, 108
7027238 ..o 40 E000481 ................ 25,26
7027239 ..o 40 E000482 .......... 25, 26, 61
7027245 .....cccvvvein 40 E000499 .......... 26, 35, 50
7027246 ......covvevnn. 40 EO000511 .............. 61, 108
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E001190.......cccceeennnes 61
E001206.............. 35, 110
E001328.......ccevveeens 61
E001375.............. 35, 108
EO001376......ccovcvvrennnn 35
EO007404.............. 35,110
E700100.............. 35,110
E900002.......... 26, 35, 50
E900004........ccceeeeens 35
E900057......ccvveeeees 35
E900059.......ccccvveeens 35
E900060..........ceeeennnes 35
HO00013 .......cccvvrnee 37
HO00015 .......ccccvvennee 84
HO00018 ........cccvvvennee 84
HO00019 .......coccvvrnnee 25
HOO00051 .......ccoevveenns 37
HO00071 .....ccovveveeenes 65
HOO00077 .....cevveeeeeens 37
HO00115 ........ccvenee 84
HO00147 ......ccovverenne 84
HO000148 .........cceeennee 84
HO00191 .......cocvvenee 29
HO000193 ............... 13,15
HO00205 ..o 29
HO00206 ..........oeeveee 29
HO00207 ........ccvvvnnnee 29
HO000218 ............... 13,17
H000241 ............. 37,108
H000270 ............... 65, 66
HO00271 .....coevvernee 65
HO00279 .......covvvrenee 84
H000285 ......... 25, 26, 33
HO000299 ................. 9, 69
HO00310 .......cccvvrnneee 39
HO00311 ..o 25
HO00312 ........ccvvneee 84
HOO00339 .......cccceeenns 84
HO00344 ... 84
HOO00351 .......coceeens 84
HO00352 .........ccoeennns 29
HO00359 ........cccvvenee 84
HO000370 ............... 25, 26
HO00381 ............... 25, 26
HO00412 .........cveeenee 37
HO00414 ............... 25,31
HO00439 ........cceeenes 39
HO00512 .........coeens 29
HO00514 ......ccceeees 29
HO00515 ........cccveeee 29
HO00524 ..o 84
HO00527 .......cocvvvinnee 37
HO00530 .......cccvvrnnnee 65
HO00534 ............... 25,29
HO00536 ....... 25, 84, 108
HO00542 ... 29
HOO00558 .........ccceenes 21
HO00559 ............... 21,22
HO00570 .......cocvvrnnnee 25
HO00580 ........cccvvvnneee 29
HO00609 .........ccoeenneee 29
HO00612 ............... 58, 77
HO00684 ..................... 65
HO00688 ............... 21,73
HO00689 ............... 21,73
HO001090 ........ccvvrnnnee 85
HOO01091 .......cccvenee 84
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HO01092........cceeeeeene 86
HO01093.......ccceeeeene 85
HO03063.........ccceeeeeenne 77
HO03064 ........cceeveeenne 69
HO03065.........cccvvrenes 7
HO03066 ..........ccvvrennes 69
HOO03068 ..........ccvvrenes 69
HO03069 .........cccvvvrenns 7
HO03070......cccvveeeeene 77
HO03074 ......cccvveeeeene 77
HO03075......cccveeeeeene 69
HOO03078......cccvvveeeeene 77
HO03080........ccccvvvrenns 69
HO03082.........ccccvvvrenes 73
HO03084 ........ccccvvvrenes 65
HO03088..........cccvvrenns 73
HO03090.......ccccevveenne 65
HO03094 .......ccoveeeene 73
HOO03103......cccvveeeeene 73
HO03106 ..........ccvvrnnnes 73
HO03108.........cccvvrenes 73
HO003109.......ccovcvverenes 65
HO03113.......cceviverees 65
HO04005.........ccccvvrenes 39
HO04080.........cccvvvrenes 40
H005232.............. 39, 110
HO05234 ........ccccvvvinns 39
HO005236 .........cccvveenes 39
HO05237 .....coevevivirennns 39
HO005238 ........coccvvrenes 39
HO005239 .......ccevvvvirenns 39
HO005241 .......ccovcvvvrenes 39
HO005243 .........cccvvrenes 65
HO005244 ... 65
HO05247 ........coocvvienes 29
HO05250........ccccvviiinns 29
HO05559 .......ccoccvviiinns 26
HOO5783......cccvveeeee 37
H705721 ......cccveeeeene 65
H705722 .......cccvvveeee 65
H705723 ..o 65
H705724 ........ccocvvins 65
H900002................. 26, 39
H900002-161-00-0.37, 39
H900007 ..........oee... 9,71
H900013................ 58, 79
H900016................ 21,75
H900017 ................ 21,75
RP-SL153-22D4WDS-A-

1-1 s 84
S000009 ......ccceevivvernnne 61
S000014 ......cccceevvveenne 48
S000030 ........ccevueee 58, 59
S000031 ... 58
S000055 ... 58
S000056 ..........cvvveeneen. 43
S000069 .........cccevveeeen. 58
S000083 .......ccceevvvennne 48
S000118......ceeveviiennne 48
S000120 ......ceeveiirinnne 48
S000124 .......ccceevvveenne 48
S000140 ... 49
S000141 ...... 9, 48, 49, 58
S000142 ......ccooviin. 9
S000145 ... 58
S000178 .....ccvveeeiiiinne 48
S000182 ... 9, 48
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S000191.......cccevveeee. 48 S15322L-110-01-1 ...... 11
S000192.........ccoveeeee. 48 S15322L-110-02-0 ...... 21
S000193.......ccccvveeeeee. 48 S15322L.-110-48-0 ........ 9
S000226.........cccveeee.. 43 S153221.-120-00-1..9, 13
S000227.....cvvvevirirens 49 S15322L-130-00-0 11, 13
S000228........ccccverenne 59 S15322L-161-00-026, 37,
S000233.......ccceevirirens 48 39, 43

S000234.......c.ccevvvirne 48 S15322L-161-01-0 ...... 39
S000237.....cccccvvveeennn 58 S15322L-166-04-0 ...... 37
S000246..........ccoveenee.. 43 S15322L-170-00-0 ...... 53
S000263.........cccvveeeeenn. 69 S15322L-180-00-0 ...... 21
S000510........cccvveeennn. 58 S15322L-190-00-0 ...... 21
S001238.......cceevvvirne 48 S15322L-200-00-0 ...... 48
S001240......ccceevivirens 48 S15322L-210-00-0 ...... 48
S001241......cceeviviene 48 S15322L-220-00-0 ...... 48
S001286........cccecvvvrennnne 9 S15322L-230-00-0 ...... 48
S001443.......ccccveee. 58 S15322L.-240-00-1 ...... 49
S001445........cccvieee 58 S15322L.-240-01-0 ...... 49
S001491.......cccvviee. 48 S15322L.-250-00-0 ...... 49
S001496.........ccecvveenne 48 S15322L-260-00-0 ...... 49
S001551......cccceevivirenee 9 S15322L-300-00-1 ...... 58
S001594........cccvvvieene 49 S15322L-310-00-1 ...... 58
S001596.......ccccvvverenne 53 S15322L-311-00-0 ...... 58
S001613......ccceevivirenee 9 S153221L-311-28-0 ...... 59
S001640......ccceeevvvirne 21 S15322L-320-00-0 ...... 59
S001676......cceevvvirnne 43 S153221L-321-00-0 ...... 59
S001677....ccuvvveiiiinns 59 S153221L-321-13-0 ...... 59
S001802........cccvvvvirne 48 S200024..........ccoeeneee 39
S001803........ceevivirens 48 S200134......cocvvvevenne 50
S001804........cccevveeenne 48 S200151.....cccoevvvirene 48
S001805.......ccceevvivvrenns 48 S200152......cccvvvirenne 48
S001806........ccceveverenns 48 S200153.....cccciviiie 48
S001807.....cvveevirirens 48 S200154.......ccovcvivenne 48
S001808..........cccvvenne 48 S200155.....ccciiiiinne 48
S001809.......ccceevivviins 48 S200156.......ccccvvrnneee 48
S001810................ 48, 65 S200157....ccevviiiiie 48
S001833......cceeiiiiins 53 S200158........cccvvrnnee 48
S001834.........ccevveeeee. 53 S200159.......cccvvieennn, 48
S003950........cccvvveeennn. 58 S200160........cccvvveeennn. 48
S003991................ 13,18 S200161........ccvveeeee. 48
S004034.........ccoveeeeen. 49 S200162........cccvveeeeen. 48
S004039......cceevvvviins 21 S200163.......ccccverneee 48
S004500.......ccccevvviiene 21 S200164........cccvvrneee 48
S004501......ccccviiviene 21 S200165.....ccccccverneee 48
S005042.......c.cccovviiene 53 S200166.........ccvvrnneee 49
S005049........cccvveeeenn. 58 S200167.......cccvvvieeen. 49
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